procedures like sampling, data analysis techniques Bernard 

and Ryan, (2010) [3]. Thus, questionnaires, in-depth 

interview guides and focus group discussions as tools were 

used for data collection. 

The sampling was purposefully done to include one hundred 

forty-seven (147) learners, forty-two (42) teachers, twenty-

one (21) school administrators and fourteen (14) Education 

Officers from both District and Provincial offices providing 

a total number of 224 respondents. The study employed 

purposive or selective sampling as well as random sampling.